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INTRODUCTION
A. APPLICATION
1. Applicant: Karen Wood of Mahlum Architects, Lake Washington School District

2. Site Location: Mark Twain Elementary School at 9525 130" Avenue NE (see
Attachment 1)

3. Request: Application for approval of an amendment of an existing Master Plan
for the Mark Twain Elementary School. The proposal includes the following
improvements (see Attachment 2):

a. Phase I:
(1) Two-story, 4 classroom renovation in the existing building.
Conversion of library into classrooms.
(2) One story, approximately 3,600 square foot library and 3,700
square foot covered play area additions.
b. Phase II: Commons renovation and 8,500 square foot gymnasium
addition.

4, Review Process: Process IIB, Hearing Examiner conducts public hearing and
makes recommendation; City Council makes final decision.

5. Summary of Key Issues and Conclusions:

e Compliance with Zoning Permit Approval Criteria (see Section II.F.1)

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and Attachments in this
report, we recommend approval of this application subject to the following conditions:

1.

This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code. It is the
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions
contained in these ordinances. Attachment 3, Development Standards, is
provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of the additional
development regulations. This attachment does not include all of the additional
regulations. When a condition of approval conflicts with a development regulation
in Attachment 3, the condition of approval shall be followed.

As part of the building permit application, the applicant shall provide a lighting
plan showing the location, height, fixture type and wattage of all proposed
exterior lights. The lighting plan shall be consistent with the requirements in KZC
Section 115.85 (see Conclusion I1.G.4).

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

A.

SITE DESCRIPTION

1.

Site Development and Zoning:
a. Facts:
(1) Size: 9.61 Acres

(2) Land Use: The subject property contains the existing Mark Twain
Elementary School.
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3 Zoning: The subject property is zoned RSX 7.2 (Residential Single-
family). A ‘School Use’ is an allowed use, subject to approval of a
Master Plan, within this zone.

4) Terrain: The site has a significant upward grade change from west
to east of approximately 18 feet.

(5) Vegetation: The subject property contains numerous significant
trees along the perimeter of the site. The applicant’s arborist and
the City’s Urban Forester identified no impacts to or removal of
significant trees on the site as part of the project.

Conclusions:

(D) Size and land use are not relevant factors in the review of this
application.

(2) The topography of the property is not a relevant factor in the
review of this application.

3 Zoning is a relevant factor in the review of this application, since
a 'School Use’ occupying a property of more than 5 acres must be
approved through a Master Plan process (see Section II.F.1).

4 Tree protection and retention on the subject property are non-
factors in the review of the proposed development.

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning:

a. Facts: All of the neighboring properties are zoned RSX 7.2 and
developed with single-family residences.

b. Conclusion: The neighboring zoning and development and are factors in
the review of the proposed Master Plan application.

HISTORY
1. Facts:

a. In 1999, the City approved a Master Plan for the existing school. The
Master Plan approval was required to permit the complete redevelopment
of the school and associated sitework.

b. In 2018, the Lake Washington School District submitted a Minor
Modification request for the Master Plan to allow for the placement of
three new portable buildings on the site.

2. Conclusion: The history of the site is a relevant factor in the review of the
proposed Master Plan application.
PUBLIC COMMENT

The initial public comment period for the project ran from February 6, 2020 to February
25, 2020. Pursuant to KZC 150.35, a Process IIA Staff Report must include all comments
received by the City prior to distribution of the staff report. The Planning Department
received two comment letters during the initial comment period (see Attachment 4).
The issues raised in the letters along with staff responses are summarized below.
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Vehicle Drop-offs and Pick-ups

Neighbors expressed concerns about existing vehicle drop-offs and pick-ups on the
neighboring streets and construction traffic impacts.

Staff Response: Thang Nguyen, City of Kirkland Transportation Engineer, reviewed
the traffic report and concluded that the traffic will generate minimal traffic impacts.
It is expected that congestion will occur during the school drop-off and pick-up time
periods as it does currently. The congestion usually occurs outside of the AM and
PM peak commute periods and last no more than 30 minutes. If there are specific
traffic safety issues, please contact the City’s Neighborhood Traffic Control Program
(NTCP) coordinator, Kathy Robertson at 425-587-3870 or
krobertson@kirklandwa.gov.

In regard to construction related traffic impacts, the construction traffic will be
coordinated with the City’s development engineer during the building permit process
to ensure minimal impact to the neighborhood. The construction staging area will
be required to be located on-site and construction parking is expected to be also be
on-site during the summer construction period. There may be occasions where truck
traffic will need to queue on the street to deliver or pick up materials during
construction. However, the City’s development engineer and inspector will work with
the contractor to maintain construction activities on-site and minimize impact to the
surrounding streets.

Gymnasium Noise

A neighbor expressed concerns about noise from the boiler room near the
gymnasium and noise from the gymnasium during events.

Staff Response: Staff will ask the applicant to investigate the noise from the boiler
room. The gymnasium will be relocated as part of Phase 2 and should address the
neighbor’s concerns. The neighbor can also submit a noise complaint using the Our
Kirkland portal and code enforcement staff will investigate.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA)

1. Facts: Pursuant to WAC 197-11-924, the Lake Washington School District
assumed Lead Agency status for the project. A Determination of Non-significance
(DNS) was issued by the Lake Washington School District on February 28, 2020.
The Environmental Determination and Checklist are included as Attachment 5.

2. Conclusion: The Lake Washington School District has satisfied the requirements
of SEPA.

CONCURRENCY

1. Facts: The Public Works Department has reviewed the application for
concurrency. A concurrency test was passed for traffic on October 28, 2019 (see
Attachment 6).

2. Conclusion: The applicant and City have satisfied Concurrency requirements.

APPROVAL CRITERIA

1. Master Plan
a. Facts:

(1) Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 15.20.130, Permitted Use
Special Regulation 2, requires that a School Use with a property
size of five acres or more receive Master Plan approval through a
Process IIB review. The Master Plan must show building
placement, building dimensions, roadways, utility locations, land

4
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uses within the Master Plan area, parking locations, buffering, and
landscaping.

The applicant has submitted development plans and a narrative
proposal that show building locations and dimensions, roadways,
utility locations, land uses within the Master Plan area, parking
locations, buffering, and landscaping (see Attachments 2).

Zoning Code section 152.70.3 states that a Process IIB application
may be approved if:

(a) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations
and, to the extent there is no applicable development
regulation, the Comprehensive Plan; and

(b) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare.

Conclusions:

(1)

(2)

The application complies with the Master Plan requirements
outlined in KZC Section 15.20.130 Permitted Use Special
Regulation 2 (see Section I1.G.1).

The proposal complies with the criteria in KZC Section 152.70.3.
It is consistent with all applicable development regulations (see
Section I1.G) and the Comprehensive Plan (see Section II.H). The
proposal is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare
requirements. The project will provide the community with
additional classroom and amenity space for the education of the
community, while minimizing impacts on the surrounding
neighborhood.

G. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

1. School Location Criteria
a. Facts:
(1) KZC Section 15.20.130 Permitted Use Special Regulation 4, states

(2)

(3)

that a school use may be located in a RSX zone only if:

(@) It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the
neighborhood in which it is located.

(b) Site and building design minimize adverse impacts on
surrounding residential neighborhoods.

(c) The property is served by a collector or arterial street
(does not apply to existing school sites).

The site contains an existing school that includes recreational,
parking, and other facilities normally associated with a school
use.

The project includes the installation of a new fire lane from the
130" Avenue NE driveway. The fire lane is 20’ wide and is
setback approximately 18.5 to 25.5’ from the east property line.
It then curves westward north of the new gymnasium and
terminates near the new library. The existing landscape buffer
on the east side of the property will not be impacted. The fire
lane will be used only in the case of emergencies.
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The classroom renovation in the southwest corner of the school
will have no external work as part of the project.

The library, covered play area, and gymnasium additions are
located to the east of the existing building. The gymnasium will
be located approximately 55 feet from the east property line.
The existing landscape buffer and wood fence at the east
property line adjacent to the proposed improvements provide
both a solid and vegetative screen to adjoining properties.

The proposed additions have been designed to use the same
materials as the existing building.

NE 95% Street is designated as a collector street.

Conclusions: The proposal is consistent with the criteria established in
KZC Section 15.20.130 Permitted Use Special Regulation 4 as follows:

(1)
(2)

(3)

The proposal will not introduce new facilities or activities which
would materially impact the character of the neighborhood.

The site plan and building additions have been designed to
minimize impacts on surrounding residential development by
locating the additions to the east of the existing building in
compliance with the 55’ setback requirement. The existing
landscape buffer and fencing along the east property line
minimizes visibility of the new gym and fire lane. Additionally, the
proposed additions have been designed to use the same materials
as used on the existing building which help to create a consistent
building design.

The property is served by a collector street.

2. Building Height

a.

Facts:

(1)
(2)

(3)

The RSX 7.2 zone has a maximum height of 30 feet above average
building elevation (ABE) for a school use.

KZC Section 15.03.130, Density Dimensions Special Regulation 31
permits the structure height of schools to be increased to up to
35 feet, if:

(a) The school use can accommodate 200 or more students;
and

(b) The required side and rear yards for the portions of the
structure exceeding the basic maximum structure height
are increased by 1 foot for each additional 1 of structure
height; and

(c) The increased height is not specifically inconsistent with
the applicable neighborhood plan provisions of the
Comprehensive Plan; and

(d) The increased height will not result in a structure that is
incompatible with surrounding uses or improvements.

The applicant is requesting to increase the maximum allowed
height from 30 feet to 35 feet for the proposed gymnasium
addition. The additional height is needed to accommodate a

6
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gabled roof form with a ridge that runs east to west.
€)) The proposed school is designed to accommodate 714 students.

(5) The required setback for a school use is 50 feet. In order to
increase the maximum height to 35 feet for the gymnasium
addition, the required setback is 55 feet.

(6) The proposed gymnasium addition is 55 feet from the east
property line.

(7) An existing landscape buffer with nhumerous significant trees runs
along the adjacent east property line.

(8) There are no applicable Rose Hill neighborhood plan provisions in
the Comprehensive Plan that limit increased height of schools.

9 Neighboring residential uses are allowed a maximum building
height of 30 feet above average building elevation.

Conclusions:

(D) The proposal is consistent with the criteria established in KZC
Section 15.03.130; Density Dimensions Special Regulation 31. The
proposal complies with Criterion A, B, and C.

(2) The proposal complies with Criterion D as the increase in height
is not incompatible with surrounding uses or improvements given
distance from neighboring residences and the use of an existing
landscape buffer to screen the building.

Facts:

(D) KZC Section 15.40.130 does not establish a required parking ratio
for school uses. Instead, it defers to KZC Section 105.25, which
authorizes the Planning Official to establish required parking on a
case-by-case basis.

(2) The City’s Transportation Engineer has concluded that the
required parking ratio should be 0.10 parking spaces per student
(see Attachment 7). Based on the maximum capacity of 714
students, the required number of parking stalls is 72 stalls.

3 The site currently contains 74 parking stalls.

4 Conclusion: The project complies with the parking requirements
as established by the City’s Review.

hting

Facts: KZC Section 115.85 requires that the applicant use energy efficient
light sources, comply with the Washington Energy Code with respect to
the selection and regulation of light sources, and select, place, and direct
light sources both directable and nondirectable so that glare produced by
any light source, to the maximum extent possible, does not extend to
adjacent properties or to the right-of-way. The current submittal does
not contain a detailed lighting plan that would show the location, height,
fixture type, and wattage of proposed lights.

Conclusion: As part of its building permit application, the applicant should
provide a lighting plan showing the location, height, fixture type and
wattage of all proposed exterior lights. The lighting plan shall be

7
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consistent with the requirements in KZC Section 115.85.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

1. Fact: The subject property is located within the Rose Hill neighborhood. The
Bridle Trails Neighborhood Land Use Map designates the subject property as a
public facility use (see Attachment 8).

2. Conclusion: The proposal is consistent with the public facility use designation.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1. Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on
the Development Standards, Attachment 3.

2. gonclusion: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment

SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification.

CHALLENGES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for challenges. Any person wishing
to file or respond to a challenge should contact the Planning Department for further procedural
information.

A.

CHALLENGE

Section 152.85 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's recommendation to
be challenged by the applicant or any person who submitted written or oral comments
or testimony to the Hearing Examiner. A party who signed a petition may not challenge
unless such party also submitted independent written comments or information. The
challenge must be in writing and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance,
to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., seven (7) calendar days following distribution
of the Hearing Examiner's written recommendation on the application. Within this same
time period, the person making the challenge must also mail or personally deliver to the
applicant and all other people who submitted comments or testimony to the Hearing
Examiner, a copy of the challenge together with notice of the deadline and procedures
for responding to the challenge.

Any response to the challenge must be delivered to the Planning Department within
seven (7) calendar days after the challenge letter was filed with the Planning
Department. Within the same time period, the person making the response must deliver
a copy of the response to the applicant and all other people who submitted comments
or testimony to the Hearing Examiner.

Proof of such mail or personal delivery must be made by affidavit, available from the
Planning Department. The affidavit must be attached to the challenge and response
letters, and delivered to the Planning Department. The challenge will be considered by
the City Council at the time it acts upon the recommendation of the Hearing Examiner.

JUDICIAL REVIEW

Section 152.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court. The petition for review
must be filed within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the issuance of the final land use
decision by the City.
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LAPSE OF APPROVAL

Under KZC 152.115 of the Zoning Code, the applicant must begin construction or submit to
the City a complete building permit application for the development activity, use of land or
other actions approved under this chapter within five (5) years after the final approval of the
City of Kirkland on the matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the
event judicial review is initiated per KZC, KZC 152.110, the running of the five (5) years is
tolled for any period of time during which a court order in said judicial review proceeding
prohibits the required development activity, use of land, or other actions.

The applicant must substantially complete construction for the development activity, use of
land, or other actions approved under this chapter and complete the applicable conditions
listed on the notice of decision within seven (7) years after the final approval on the matter,
or the decision becomes void.

APPENDICES

Attachments 1 through 9 are attached.

Vicinity Map

Proposed Plans

Development Standards

Public Comment Letters

SEPA Determination and Environmental Checklist
Concurrency Test Memo

Transportation Review Memo

Rose Hill Comprehensive Plan Map

ONOUNRALWN -

PARTIES OF RECORD

Applicant
Planning and Building Department
Department of Public Works

A written recommendation will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of
the date of the open record hearing.
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MARK TWAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - CLASSROOM RENOVATION
AND CORE ADDITION

Lake Washinton School District
9525 130TH AVE NE KIRKLAND, WA 98033

MASTER PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT DATA

WORK MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANGES IN FORGE AT
TRME OF BULDNG PERMIT SSUANCE

READ, UNDERSTAND AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE
‘CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROJECT,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PLAN DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE
AT INTERIOR PARTITIONS: TO THE FAGE OF STUD.

AT CoUUNSTo THE CeNTERUINE O Cou:

'AT CONCRETE OR CAU. T0 THE FACE OF CONCRETE OR CMU

AT EXTEROR WALLS: 10 THE FAGE G 100 (10 THE EDGE OF SLAB)

(TOTHE FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL)

SO0RSNOTLOCATED 01 OMENSION 0N PLANS S NCHES ROM FACE OF
'ADIONING PARTITION TO HINGE EDGE {OPENNG. PROVIDE 18" MINIMUIY
GULEAR TROU TACE 0r A0j0nG BARTITION OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION O STRIE
IR EDGE OF DOOR OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF
REGURED CLEARANGES ARE NOT AVALALE

PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANT CLOSURE MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
‘GOVERNING FIRE AUTHORITIES AT ALL GAPS AROUND PENETRATNG DUCTS, PIPES,
‘CONDUITS, ETC. AT ALL FIRE RATED BULDING WALLS, PARTITIONS. CELINGS,
FLOORS AND ROOFS.

ROOM ARD
PURPOSES ONLY

(CEAL ALL PIPING, CONDUITS, DUCTS, ETC INSIDE WALLS AND ABOVE CELINGS

S AND OVERLAPFING.
ARCHITECT T0 REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS FOR EXPOSED Mzcmmm ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING ITEMS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AKD INSTALLATIO

‘COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL OWNER FURNISHED [TEMS AND PROVIDE ALL
REQURED MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS INGLUDING STUB OUTS.

VERY ALL DIVENSIONS, EXISTING AND NEW CONDITIONS ON THE JOB BEFORE
PROGEEDING WITH THE WORK,

NOTIY THE ARCHTECY OF A DISCSEPANCIES NOTED MIONC OS BETWEEN The
\TS, OWNER PROVIDED INFOR!
ECOHENDATIONS. OF CODE3, REGULATIONS. O% RULES OF
JuR\smcnnNs L AVING AUTHORITY PFIOR 10 COVMENGEMENT OF ANY PORTION

(CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLIMENTARY AND WHAT IS REQURED BY
‘ONE IS BNOING AS IF REQUIRED BY ALL,

PROVIDE REPETITIVE FEATURES NOT INDICATED IN THE DRAWNGS EVERYWHERE
THAT THEY OCCUR AS IF DRAWNIN FULL NOT ALL OGCURRENCES OF A FEATURE
ARE NOTED IN EVERY CASE.

‘CONSULT WORK OF ALL TRADES FOR ALL OPENINGS AND ROUGH-CUTS THROUGH
‘SLABS, WALLS, GEILINGS AND ROOFS FOR DUCTS, PIZES, CONDUITS, CABINETS AND
EQUIPHENT, AND VERIFY SIZE AND LOGATION SEFORE PROGEEDING WITH WORK.

VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DMENSIONS REQUIRED FOR EGUIPMENT, INCLUDING THAT
FURNISHED BY OTHERS, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

COORDNATE W HECHANCAL D L CTRIOAL CONTRACTORS £0R EXACT

TIONS, TYPES AND SIZES OF ACCESS DOORS REQUIRED BY THEIR WORK.
ERGUIDZD ACCESS FOR ALL CONCEALED ALVES, DAMPER CONTROLS, IR
DANPER LRKAGE, ELEGTRICAL JUNCTION BOXES, ETC. DRAWINGS MAY NOT SHOW
ALL REQURED ACGESS PANELS, INDICATE REQUIRED ACCESS DOORS ON THE
‘COORDINATION DRAWINGS. OBTAIN ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL FOR LOCATIONS OF
'ACCESS DOORS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PRESERVATIVE TREAT ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY AS
REQURED BY CODE

DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS.

‘CONSTRUCT REGESSES LOCATED WITHN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS TO MANTAN
THE REQUIRED FIRE RATING OF THE PARTITION

SITE SURVEY, CEGTECHICAL NVESTIGATION D HAZARDOUS HATERIAS
BY CONSULTANTS 10 THE OWNER AND NOT

UNER THE DIECTION O THE ARCHITECT: TH'S DOCUMENTATION I NOLUBED IN

THE CONTRACT DOCUENTS A5 AN ACGOMMODATION TO THE OWNER.

REFER TO DOCUMENTS FOR GENERAL LOCATIONS OF VISBLE EQUIPMENT, SGNAL
DEVIGES, SIGNAGE. AND OTHER VISIBLE EN'S. CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT FOR
BXACT MOUNTING LOCATION

SIX DIGIT NUMBERS AT DRAWING NOTES (00 25 00 GYPSUM BOARD FOR EXANPLE)
REFERENCE RELATED SPECIFICATION SECTIONS IN THE PROJECT MANUAL, THEY
ARE NOT ITENDED T0 ASSIGN WORK 10 SUB.CONTRACTORS, ALL TEMS ARE
INCLUDED I SCOPE WHETHER OR NOT A SPECIFICATION REFERENCE IS CITED.

REPAIR /PATCH / OR RENSTALL GEILINGS & WALLS REMOVED FOR NEGHANICAL
AND ELECTRIGAL WORK ON THE FLOORS BELOW AND N OTHER ARGAS OF THe
SULDING SEYOND THE AREAS INDIC

NERAL NEW FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO ALGN WITH EXISTING
FINSHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS THE FLOOR ELEVATIONS INDICATED AE
APPROMATE VERIY THE EXSTING ABUTTING FLOGR ELEVATIONS D a0t
Y ELEVATIONS INDICATED AS NEGESSARY NOTIFY THE ARCHTECT WHERE
DEVATIONS EXCEEDIN 115 ARE ENCOUNTERED

FIRE RETARDANT TREAT ALL WOOD BLOCKING.

1. NOTES APPLY TO ALL ARCHTECTURAL DEMO (AD) SHEETS

2 REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ALL DISGIPUNES AND
SFECTICATIONS FOR ADDIONAL NeORUATION ARCHTECTURAL
OEHO SHEETS MAY CONTAN A COMPOSITE G
REPRESENTATION OF THE BULDING AND ovEm.Avs WORK DETALED
'AND DIMENSIONED B OTHER DISCIPLINE

5. SEC DEMOLTION PLAKS FOR LOCATIONS AND

EXTENT OF WORK.

ECTRICAL
senoumon wEuu\REMEst COORDINATE WITH HAZARDOUS
IOLITION A5 REQ
5. MTENS NOTED FOR REMOVAL ARE WOIGATED T0 ESTABLISH GENERAL

N TO B PROCEEDED BY HAZARDOUS MATERALS

'ABRTEMENT AND REMOVAL THE ABATEMENT OF HAZARDOUS.

MATERAL DSCOVERED DURMNG THE COURSE OF WORK S T

RESPONSIBILTY OF THE OWNE

AV PO TLE MIEDIATE ST IED AREARN NFORI T

‘OWNER VERBALLY (WITH WRITTEN FOLLOW.P) WHEN KNOWN OR
INMATERALS SUSPECTED OF BENG HAZAROOUS ARE

7. NOTIEN THE GANER OF EXISTING FURNISHINGS, CQUPENT AN
MSCELLANEOUS OBJECTS WHICH NEED RENOVAL PRIOR T
‘CONTRACTOR MOBILZATION. COORDINATE WITH OWNER REMOVAL

5. WHERE ITENS ARE REMOVED FROM NATERIALS TO REMAN, PATCHING
o  RETISHING OF DAVAGED SURFACES 1 REGURED PER
ARG

s wmz mwm ' INDIGRTED T0 B2 REWOVED, REMOVE ADHESIVE

% CONMYENDED BY NEW
AAMGEACTURER PREP SUALL INCLUDE LEVELING, ANDIOR GRNDIN

NS REGUIRED SEE DN/ 03 CAST UHOERLAVMENT G2 CATIONS FOR
A SragATION

10. PATCH ALL EXISTING FLODR AND WALL PENETRATIONS WHERE PIPING,
‘CONDUIT AND BUCTS ARE REMOVED TO MATCH EXSTING
‘CONSTRUGTION, FINISH AND FIRE RATING, INCLUDING REPLAGING CUU
'AND PORTIONS OF M) BY SAW CUTTING MORTAR JONTS AND.
REMOVAL OF REMNANTS,

1. PROVE TEMPORARY SHONG D DRAGING A5 REQURED FOR
SUPPORT DU DEUL TN D CONSTRLC

2 A CUT LOGATIONS N THE FELD WITH ARGHTECT
SRR 16 CommiENeG

13. REMOVE ALL COMPONENTS OF EXISTING MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL
AND PLUBMING SYSTEMS NOT DESIGNATED TO REMANL REFERTO
GO STRUCTURAL WECHANICAL AND ELSCTRCAL FOR ACDTIONAL
REQUREN

14, BROVIDE TEMPORARY ROOF ORAN PATH FOR ALL EXSTING ROOF

L GEOiTURBED 3 CONSTRUCTION

CoNDION:
16, PROTEGT EXISTING TREES T0 REAI. COORDINATE WITH GIVIL AND
O

IS ATNO COST TO THE OWNER
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NANTAN IRE HESISTANCE RATING FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION NOICATED AT
THROUGHALL ENETRATIONS BULT:N WAL FIXTURES. ACGESSORES, D
BEHIND HAILBOXES, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS. PLUVER

ELECTRIC PANELS AND SIILAR TENS. I\ COMPLIAICE WITH REQUREHENTS
‘OF APPLICABLE CODES. COGRDINATE CONSTRUCTION OF FIRE-RATED

S BN mz Fuu. SURPAGE OF Tt WALL LENG T AND HEIGHT WHERE
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cLassroom REFER TO PROJECT DESCRIPTION
AoorTion
COREEPANSION  REFER T0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PTIoNS
ALTERNATES
ALTERNATEOT  WEST ENTRY
SASEEID: O OO CATON A NEST TR
ALTERNATES DEMOLISH EXSTING CANOPIES AN
RESTORE EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES AT ENTRY.
ALTERNATEG2  INTERIOR FINSH LPGRADES
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ARNATE: UPGRADE TR INSHES AT XTI
HALLWAYS, SHARED L spaces see
HOOM ANISH SOHEDULE (150N 5
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Base i oxsu souces
LTENRNATE: REPLACE EXISTING BOILERS.
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ALTENRNATE: REPLACE EXISTING PUPS.
ALTERNATEGS AR SEPARATOR
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ALTENRNATE: REPLACE EXISTING AR SEPARATOR
ALTERNATEOD  EXPANSION TANK.
'BASE BID: EXSTING EXPANSION TANK REMANS.
ALTENRNATE: REPLACE EXISTING EXPANSION TANK
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ALTENRNATE: REPLACE EXISTING WATER HEATERS,
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ZSTORY, 1) CLASSROOM ADDITION 0 AN
CHO

EXISTING 2STORY ELEMENTARY S
FROJECT INGLUDES LIBRARY AND Gk
ADDITION, AND COMMONS RENOVATION

9525 130TH AVE NE KIRKLAND, WA 98033

TAX ASSESSOR NO. 388810-0027

PROJECT TEAM

owner

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT

CIVIL ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER

MECHANICAL
ENGINEER

ELeCTRICAL

AcousTicAL
ENGINEER
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ZON19-00741
ATTACHMENT 2

"PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2STORY, () CLASSROON ADDITION AND RENOVATION T0
‘AN EXISTING 2 STORY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT
INCLUDES LIBRARY ADDITION, GYM ADDITION AND.
COMMONS RENOVATION.

“APPLICABLE CODE

KIRKLAND ZONING CODE,CHAPTER 15

PROJECT ADDRESS

9525 1307H AVE NE KIRKLAND, WA 58055

ownER

LAKE WASHINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT
16250NE 74TH STREET.
REDHOND, WA 36052

PARCELNUVBER

TAX ASSESSOR N, 3088100027

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

D AT T L0156 LSO £ 130 T 075
345 (ESE N 76.32 T OF £ 130 F1 0
O £ 150 OF 53 0T 7 ERS 25807 750
LOTE & LESS CORDS

PltloraTos

zoune

RSX72- LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

DESIGNATED USE

KZC 15.20.130 SCHOOL OR DAYCARE.
ITARY SCHOOL IS A PERMITTED USE IN AN RSX

FTHE SUBLZOT PROPERTY, INCLUDING ALL CONTIGUOUS
PROPERTY DWNED BY THE APPLICANT AND HELD BY
(OTERS FOR FUTURE USE BY THE APPLICANT, 5 FIVE OF
MORE ACKES, A MASTER PLAN, APPROVED THROUGH
PROCESS 15 CHAPTER 152 KZC, IS REQUIRED

(ASTER PLAN MUST SHOW BUILDING PLACEMENT,
BUILDING DIVENSIONS, ROADWAYS, UTILTY LOGATIONS,
LAND USES VITHIN THE MASTER PLAN AREA, PARKING
LOCKTION, BUFFERING, AND LANDSCAPING.

ACTUAL USE

ELEVENTARY SCHOOL (N0 CHANGE)

Lorsze

106 55 (0.1 ACRES)

BULDING HEIGHT

Averace ouko eLevATIoN

CALCULATIO

BULDING HEIGHT WiTH
SETBACK INCREASE.

PROPOSED BULDING HEIGHT

seTaacks

PROPOSED SETBACKS
~REFER TO DRAWINGS.

wac 1530
30 ABOVE AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION

" . s
7 (15083 3798)

AVERAGE BUILOING ELEVATION = 29215 (262'-19/16)

wac 153
el HE\GHT FOR SCHODLS CAN BE INCREASED.
035 IF SCHOOL CAN AGCOMMODATE 200+ STUDENTS
D SETSAGK INCHEASE 1 FOR EACH & OF HEIGHT
'ABOVE BASE HEIGHT AT SOE AND REAR YARDS

MAXIMUM HEIGHT (T GYM): 327,083

Kac 1530
MINMUM FRONT SETBACK. 50

MINMUM SIDESSTBACK: 50
MINMOM REAR SETBACK. 50

ATWEST 126TH AVE NE (FRONT YARD)
500" REQURED
6710747 PROPOSED (NO CHANGE)

ATNORTH ROPERTYLIE (e VAR
00" REQUIRED.
5 PROPOSED (MO CHGE)

AT EAST PROPERTY LINE (SIDE YARDY
50°0° REQURED
550" PROPOSED AT GYM (NO CHANGE)

AT SOUTH PROPERTY LIN (SIDE YARD):

00 RequreD
50°8" PROPOSED (NO CHANGE)

LoT coveRAGe

~PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE

wact
STAUCTURAL COVERAGE SHALL BE LIMITED TO 70%
OF THE BUILDING SITE.

KzC 153000120
FAR ALLOWED = 0.20 83722 5F)

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE SHALL BE LIMITED T0 70%
MAXIMUM (293,028 5F)

SITE AREA: 418,61 SF (961 ACRES)

EXISTING STRUCTURES (PER 1959 PERMIT DOCUVENTS)
SULDNG AREA, SITE AT

6446 57 416511 57 1104%

5N cov PLAY (0 B OEvOLSKED)

25785/ 418511 5F 10128

EXISTING PORTABLES (PER 2004 PERVIT DOCUENTS)
SULONG A STEAREA
489457 /418611 57 1.16%

PROPOSED STRUCTURES
BUILDING AREA  SITE AREA
17097 SF 1416611 SF =4 1%
TOTAL LoT covERAG

BULDING AREA  SITE AREA
64309 5F 418,611 5F = 15.36%

BULDING AREA

ExsTinG

LEvELoy s208F
LEVELe2 fares

oA Caed
‘COVERED FLAY
scaopY. 2047F
PORTABLES: e sE
(ETOTA)

oEmoLITION
COVEREDPLAY 50125

NEW CONSTRUCTION
LEVEL G2 CLASSROONS 2246 SF

oA e

TOTAL BULOING GSF

LeveLoy 305205F (N0 CHANGE)
LEVELo2 2aase

ToTar TdedSF

“GSF MEASURED TO EXTERIOR F.0, SHEATHING

TENANT INPROVEMENT (NCLUDED IN TOTAL GSF):
LEVELOY oS

[0 S
oA B
GOVERED PLAY: e

LANDSCAPE,

TREE RETENTION ASSOCIATED
WITH DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY

Kz CHAPTER 95
Kz 1540
SCHOOL LANDSCAPE CATEGORY:0

9530
SEE DRAWINGS

Sions.

PROPOSED IDENTIFICATION
iGN

K2 CHAPTER 100

Kze 1540055
SCHOOL SIGN CATEGORY. 8

‘ONE PEDESTRIAN SIGN WITH A READERBOARD HAVING
ELECTRONIC PROGRAMMING 1S ALLOWED ONLY F:

TS PEDESTAL SGNEAVNG AMAXMUN O 055 0F
SIGN AREAPER

B THE ummmcmnzmm 15 N0 MORE THAN
50°% OF THE SIGN.

2 VOVING GRAPHICS AND TEXT OR VIDEO ARENOT PART
oF

D. THE ELECTRONIC READERBOARD DOES NOT CHANGE
TEKT/MAGES AT A RATE LESS THAN ONE EVERY SEVEN
‘SECONDS AND SHALL BE READILY LEGIBLE GIVEN THE
5T SI2 D THE SPEED LT O The ADJACENT
RGHT.OF

€ e |~rENswv o e oY s o proouce
ShESanouL sz Eouwzn mm notace

UTOMATICALLY ENSITY OF THE LIGHTS.
BERNE KRS OF DARANESS.

TWO DOUBLE-FACED IDENTIEYING SIGNS SHALL MEET
REGUREMENTS DENTIFED N KZC CHAPTES

PARKING

'NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES -
'NOT SPECIFID I USE Z0)

FEGURED NUMEER OF KOG SPACESNOT OEFNED
MENT STANDARDS FOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
S NRESDENTIAL ZONES

Kze10825
THE PLANNING OFFICIAL SHALL ESTABLSH A PARKING

e STUD)
SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST TWO (2) DAYS OF DATA FOR
MORNNG AFTERNODN AND EVENING HOURS, OR AS
‘OTHERWISE APPROVED OR REQUIRED 8Y THEGITY
TRAFFIC ENGINEER.

CALCULATION
T cusssroous 2
{OPOSED CLASSROOMS. it
=
EXISTING ENROLLMENT o
PROPOSED ENROLLENT m
EXISTING PARKING (STD) Bl
EXISTING PARKING (COMPACT) 36
EXISTING PARKING (DAY 3
TOTAL EXISTING PARKING: 7
BUS PARKING: h
PROPOSED PARKING 2
BICYCLE PARKING

PROPOSED BIKE PARKING

Kze 10532
BICVCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A

VEHICLE PARKING SPACES. THE PLANNING OFFICIAL MAY

MODIY THENMOER O SYCOLE RS ACCORDNG To
HE SZE OF DEVELOPMENT AND ANTICIP

OSSN AND BIYCLE ACTVTY

EXISTING BIKE PARKING: _ SEE DRAWINGS
PROPOSED SKEPARKING: NOCHANCE
SEE DRAWINGS

PROPOSED FENCES

. FENCES NOT OVER 6'IN HEIGHT MAY BE ANYWHERE ON
TSR ECTPropeRTyE

'NOT B WITHIN 15 FEET OF ANY STREET
cm uwmamr THE STREET PAVEMENT, I NO

TS, O

) THE APPLICANT oA o Ay, cn

IR REASONABLE NEAS T Loo
Tereceon eEmenuN

T PROPERTY LNE

FROM A STACET LR OR THE COGE O THE PAVEMENT.

(@NorENGE 0 v G

PLACED WATS

REQURED N AP 03 KZC OF WITIN ANY PORTION
‘OF ASIDE YARD THAT COINCIDES WITH THE SHORELINE
5

. FENCES OVER X (6) FEET IN HEIGHT MAY NOT BE
LOCATED I\ & REQUIRED SETBACK YARD. SEE

MODIFICATION TO THE FENCE HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS

EXCEPT W THE SHORLE STBACK RESULATED

UNoER

@) mevobFCaToNs Necessany szcause o e
sz, cor TOPOGRAPHY OR LOCATION OF

T SUBUECT PROPERTY A

{2)THE MODIFICATION WILL NOT HAVE ANY

SUSSTANTIAL DETRIVENTAL EFFECT ON ABUTTING

PROPERTIES GR THE CITY AS AWHOLE.

SeE oRAWINGS

STORAGE SPACE FOR
RECYCLABLES

KZC 115453 PLAGEMENT
. BE SETBACK A MINIMUM OF § FROM SIDE PROPERTY
NS 10 FROM AR ROPEATYLNS 0 107
FRONT PROPERTY LINES

b.CoMP vwnuwzsETeAcxsEsususHED;owr €
Vs wre

cELoch
€ Lo
sTReeT.
< BEL
'ACCESS FOR RESIDENTS, SERVICE VEHICLES AND
EMPLOVEES

KZC 115.45.4 SCREENING
5 CARBAGE A FECICLNG ReCKp TS ST o
T STeeT D Rom

ENCLOSURE T SCREENING S e W OR Evcce
THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED IN THE PUELIC WORKS
PRE APPROVED PLANS AND POLICIES.

RETAINING WALLS

KT T1536
RETAINING WALLS MAY AMAXMUM OF § FEET HIGH IN
REQUIRED YARDS

S

[0]

t
T 45 0

s i il 2

RS

T

1207H AVE NE

[

\

T
o

-

PROPERTY LNE
S
EASEWENT

=

o9

o

0

st

\

s sETEACK

e

5 SETBACK

EXSTING PLAY FIELD

EXSTING DUMPSTER

commons.
RENOVATION
(PHASE2)

GOVERED PLAY

NEW GrUNASIUM
HASE )

1jrEPorRy classrou pouBLE
TABLE TO BE RENOVED AFTER
CONETRUCTION S COMPLETE

(1) TEMPORARY LIBRARY DOUBLE PORTABLE
I8 SEREOUED AFTER CORSTRUCTION S
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31
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PARKING SUNMARY

EXISTING STALLS: 74, INCLUDES 5 ADA
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mahlum
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SEATTLE WA 98104
12061 441-4151 OFFICE
206 3410478 TAX
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PORTLAND 08 97307
501 11an)d OFFICE

500} 2386914 bax

MANLUM ARCHITECTS INE

24 Lake Washington
Schoel Distnct

Lake Washinton School District
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ADDITION
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ATTACHMENT 2
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